

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICTCT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

Nancy Shay,

Plaintiff,

Civil Action No. 11 – 10932 - GAO

v.

Honorable George A. O’Toole, Jr.

Barbara Walters,

Defendant.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW OPPOSING DEFENDANT’S

MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS

Mark Ellis O’Brien
17D Fernwood Drive
Leominster, Massachusetts 01453
Telephone: 978.413.6757.
FAX: 978.728.4991.
justice457@gmail.com

Attorney for Plaintiff Nancy Shay

21 July 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	4,5,6
ALLEGATIONS AND BACKGROUND.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Plaintiff’s 28-Year-old Tortious Interference Claim Is Not Time-Barred; Will Prevail on the Merits, and Supports the Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction.....	10
II. Plaintiff’s Defamation Claim Survives as a Matter of Law.....	14
A. Audition’s First-Name References Need Not Identify Plaintiff to a, “Considerable Segment in the Community.”.....	15
B. The Challenged Statements Do Discredit Plaintiff’s Reputation.....	14
C. Truth or Substantial Truth Does Not Bar a Libel Claim in Massachusetts.....	15
D. Plaintiff’s Complaint Does Plead that the Challenged Statements Were Published with the Requisite Fault; and Plaintiff has Alleged Supporting Facts.....	16
III. Plaintiff’s Emotional Distress Claim is not Duplicative.....	17
A. Plaintiff’s Defamation Claim does not Fail. Similarly, Plaintiff’s Emotional Distress Claim will Survive.....	14
B. Plaintiff has Pled a Claim for Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albright v. Morton, 321 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D. Mass. 2004).....17

Amrak Prods., Inc v. Morton, 410 F. 3d 69 (1st Cir. 2005).....14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct 1937, 149 (2009).....8

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S 544 (2007).....8

Bowen v. Eli Lilly & Co., 408 Mass. 204, 557 N.E.2d 739 (1990).....10,11

Cabello v. Fernande Larios, 205 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....10

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 US. 323 (1974).....16

Hanson v. Denkla, 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....12

Myers v. Boston Magazine Co., 403 N.E.2d 376 (Mass. 1980).....14,16

Noonan v. Staples, Inc., 556 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2009).....15

Payton v. Abbott Labs, 437 N.E. 2d 171 (Mass.1982).....18

Perez-Acevedo v. Rivero-Cubano, 520 F. 3d 26 (1st Circuit 2008).....7

SEC v. Tambone, 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010).....8

Smith v. Suburban Restaurants, Inc., 374 Mass. 528 (1978).....14

Statutes

Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 231 Section 92.....15

Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 260 Section 2A.....10

Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 223A Section 3.13

Other Authorities

Society of Professional Journalists, *Code of Ethics* <http://www.spj.org/ethicscode.asp>...17

Tender is the Night, F. Scott Fitzgerald (1934).....4

Rules

Rule 12(c) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....6,7

Rule 8(a)(2) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....8

Rule 15A(2) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....9
